

No. 16-7601

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

TARA SHEVENA WILLIAMS,
Petitioner,

v.

DERRAL ADAMS, WARDEN OF THE CENTRAL
CALIFORNIA WOMEN'S FACILITY IN CHOWCHILLA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS FOR
CRIMINAL JUSTICE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Stephen K. Dunkle
John T. Philipsborn
CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS
FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE
1555 Park River Drive,
Suite 105
Sacramento, CA 95815
(916) 643-1800

Timothy J. Simeone
Counsel of Record
John R. Grimm
Elizabeth Austin Bonner
HARRIS, WILTSHIRE &
GRANNIS LLP
1919 M Street N.W.,
Eighth Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 730-1300
tsimeone@hwglaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Ninth Circuit Has Significantly Curtailed Federal Habeas Review for State Defendants.....	4
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Strips Federal Courts of Their Responsibilities Under AEDPA	5
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Rule Could Harm Thousands of State-Court Defendants Outside of California	9
C. California Courts Can Now Interfere With Jury Deliberations With Less Federal Recourse	11
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Threatens Federalism and Comity	13
A. Congress Adopted AEDPA to Promote Respect for State Court Systems	14
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Rule is Inconsistent With the Court’s Established Habeas Law ...	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bale v. Allison</i> , 294 P.3d 789 (Wash. Ct. App. 2013)	10
<i>Cabana v. Bullock</i> , 474 U.S. 376 (1985).....	8
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	5
<i>Dixon v. Baker</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2017 WL 460656 (9th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Hillery v. Pulley</i> , 563 F. Supp. 1228 (E.D. Cal. 1984).....	6
<i>Hillery v. Pulley</i> , 733 F.2d 644 (9th Cir. 1984)	6
<i>In re City of Shelley</i> , 255 P.3d 1175 (Idaho 2011).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1802 (2016).....	16
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997).....	16
<i>Liu v. Christopher Homes, LLC</i> , 321 P.3d 875 (Nev. 2014).....	10
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991).....	15

<i>People v. Barnwell</i> , 162 P.3d 596 (Cal. 2007).....	11
<i>People v. Hightower</i> , 114 Cal. Rptr. 2d 680 (Ct. App. 2001).....	12
<i>Shriners Hosp. for Children v. Woods</i> , 380 P.3d 999 (Or. Ct. App. 2016)	10
<i>Snavelly v. St. John ex rel. Estate of Snavelly</i> , 140 P.3d 492 (Mont. 2006).....	10
<i>Stoneman v. Drollinger</i> , 64 P.3d 997 (Mont. 2003).....	10
<i>Sumner v. Mata</i> , 449 U.S. 539 (1981).....	8, 14
<i>Tupman v. Haberkern</i> , 280 P. 970 (Cal. 1929).....	7
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	6
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	15-16
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	13, 14
Constitutional Provision	
Cal. Const. Art. 6 § 11	7
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	4-5, 11
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)	4-5, 7, 8, 14
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6)	15
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 909	7

Other Authorities

- Judicial Council of California, 2015 Court Statistics
Report: Statewide Caseload Trends (2015)13
- Valerie P. Hans, *Deliberation and Dissent: 12 Angry
Men Versus the Empirical Reality of Juries*,
82 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 579 (2007)13
- Hon. Alex Kozinski, *Criminal Law 2.0*, 44 Geo. L.J.
Ann. Rev. Crim. Proc. iii (2015)5
- Jason D. Reichelt, *Standing Alone: Conformity,
Coercion, and the Protection of the Holdout Juror*,
40 U. Mich. J. L. Reform 569 (2007)12
